STATE OF TEXAS

ş

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

§

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County (hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and Gunda Corporation, LLC, (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Professional Engineering Services on November 4, 2014, (hereinafter "Agreement"), pursuant to Q13-053, as amended by documents dated February 24, 2015, (hereinafter "Amendment") and October 6, 2015, (hereinafter "Second Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement for additional services to be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation to complete the additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

- County shall pay Contractor an additional thirty thousand twenty-two dollars and 50/100 (\$30,022.50) for the addition of a right turn lane to be provided under the Agreement as described in the proposal dated May 8, 2017 attached as Exhibit "A" hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.
- 2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed six hundred fifty-nine thousand eight hundred fifty dollars and 10/100 (\$659,850.10), authorized as follows:

\$436,117.00 under the Agreement;

\$90,210.60 under the Amendment;

\$103,500.00 under the Second Amendment; and

\$30,022.50 under this Third Amendment.

- In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the Agreement the subsequently executed amendments exceed the Maximum Compensation without further written agreement executed by the parties.
- 4. The parties hereby agree that the terms of the Agreement have remained in effect and the Time of Performance of the Scope of Services is hereby extended to end no later than December 31, 2018.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and the subsequently executed amendments shall remain unchanged.

Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services

2007 Mobility Bond Project No. X9 – Humphrey Way from Spur 541 to Emmanuel King
Page 1 of 2

FORT BEND COUNTY	GUNDA CORPORATION, LLC
Voleus Julien	Rajel Tanvani
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge	Rajesh Tanwani, Vice President
July 25, 2017	07/13/2017
Date ^d	Date
ATTEST:	
Lana Ribard williss	
Laura Richard, County Clerk	1
APPROVED:	+ ***
July Soun	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
Richard W. Stolleis, P.E., County Engineer	
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
Marcus De lam	
Marcus D. Spencer, First Assistant County Attor	ney
AUDITOR'S	CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that funds are avail	able in the amount of \$ 659, 850 10to
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort B	end County under this contract.

I:\Marcus\Agreements\Engineering\Road Construction\Humphrey Way\Amendment 3 to Agreement.Gunda.docx

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

EXHIBIT A

May 31, 2017

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.
Assistant County Engineer
Fort Bend County Engineering Department
1124 Blume Road
Rosenberg, Texas 77471

SUBJECT:

Fort Bend County "Engineering Services for Roadway and Underground Utilities"

Kendleton, Texas

Supplemental Professional Services for Surveying & Environmental Studies

GUNDA Project No. 15004-00

Dear Mr. Slawinski:

In accordance with your request, Gunda Corporation, LLC ("GUNDA") is pleased to provide this proposal to supplemental professional services relative to modification of Construction Document previously prepared for proposed Humphrey Way and Braxton Road extension east of Kendleton in Fort Bend County, Texas.

UNDERSTANDING

Based on our coordination, it is our understanding that Fort Bend County intends to reduce the original project limits to only include extension of Braxton Road from the newly constructed bridge over Brooks Bayou to the planned intersection of Humphrey Way and from this new intersection construct Humphrey Way to FM 541. Additionally, current plans will exclude all public utilities previously designed, including the proposed sanitary lift station. For clarity, this supplemental does not include scope or fees for traffic studies and/or any potential improvements on FM 541, previously discussed with TxDOT due to reduced construction limits. Further, it is our understanding that all other terms and conditions of the previously executed agreement will remain in effect and/or become applicable to the supplemental services being proposed herein.

The supplemental services are further described as follows:

SCOPE OF SERVICES

I. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT MODIFICATION

Update previously prepared construction documents to include plans, standards, bid form, and estimate for conformance to revised scope and limits. Effort will include removal of certain plan sheets and details, modification of plan sheet to remain to illustrate proposed and/or future construction scope, and necessary design modifications for of connection to current field conditions. For purpose of this scope and fee, it is assumed record drawings for the newly constructed bridge over Brooks Bayou will be adequate for the desired plan modifications. Therefore, no supplemental topographic surveying is being request at this time and if found necessary will be addressed by a separate supplemental request.

II. PROJECT MANAGEMENT & COORDINATION

Coordination of supplemental scope with County, City, TxDOT, applicable approval agencies, and other project partners to include meetings, exhibits, invoicing and correspondence.

DELIVERABLES

Updated Construction Documents, including plans, standards, bid form, and estimate

PROJECT FEE AND SCHEDULE

GUNDA will provide the proposed engineering services listed above for a lump sum fee, including expenses in the **recommended supplemental amount totaling \$30,022.50**

The above fees will be invoiced in accordance with the terms and conditions of the previously executed agreement between Gunda and Fort Bend County.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this important economic development project. Should you have any comments or questions please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

GUNDA CORPORATION, LLC

Kyle A. Bertrand, P.E. Senior Project Manager

Raj Tanwani, P.E.
Vice President



OFFITIO ATE	OF INTERPOTER	DADTIEC
CERTIFICATE	OF INTERESTED	PARIES

FORM 1295

						1 of 1
Complete Nos. 1 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. 1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place of business.		CEI	OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING Certificate Number: 2017-236685			
		1				
i	Corporation, LLC			Date	Eilad:	
	Houston, TX United States Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is			Date Filed: 07/13/2017		
being filed. County of Fort Bend		Date	Date Acknowledged:			
O Gurk	y of the Besta				-	
	e the identification number used by the govern ption of the services, goods, or other property			ify the c	ontract, and pro	vide a
₽0 12		, ,				
Profes	ssional Engineering ServicesHumphrey Wa	'ay				
4	4			Nature of interest		
	Name of Interested Party		City, State, Country (place of business)		(check a	pplicable) Intermediary
Gunda, F	amesh		Houston, TX United States		X	, and moduly
Gunda, L	axmi		Houston, TX United States		X	
Tanwani,	Rajesh		Houston, TX United States		×	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u> </u>	
	4			_		
E Chock	only if there is NO Interested Party.					
5 Check	only if there is No interested Party.] 				
6 AFFID	AVIT	I swear, or a	ffirm, under penalty of perjury, that	the abov	e disclosure is tru	e and correct.
	DIXIE ARLEN GANDEE Notary Public, State of Texas	1	DOWK			
100	My Commission Expires August 29, 2018	4	Signature of authorized agent of c		a hygnoga agtib	
			Signature of authorized agent of C	igos uno:	ig business enary	•
AFFIX	NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE	4	1/		h	.
	to and subscribed before me, by the said , to certify which, witness my hand and seal	tnie \ Li al of office.). Kruege (this the	147	day of	Joly.
	Daba	Divio	Gardee	Nat	cru Tex	a.S
Sit	mature of officer administering oath Prin	nted name of o	fficer administering oath	Title of	officer administe	ring oath

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES FORM 1295 1 of 1 OFFICE USE ONLY Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. **CERTIFICATION OF FILING** Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number: 2017-236685 of business. Gunda Corporation, LLC Date Filed: Houston, TX United States 07/13/2017 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is being filed. Date Acknowledged: County of Fort Bend 07/25/2017 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract. Professional Engineering Services--Humphrey Way Nature of interest City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable) Name of Interested Party Controlling Intermediary Х Houston, TX United States Gunda, Ramesh Х Houston, TX United States Gunda, Laxmi Х Houston, TX United States Tanwani, Rajesh 5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. 6 AFFIDAVIT I swear, or affirm, under penalty of perjury, that the above disclosure is true and correct. Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE , this the ____ day of Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said 20_____, to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

Signature of officer administering oath

Printed name of officer administering oath

Title of officer administering oath